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will be reviewed at least every three years following actuarial valuations of the Fund and will normally be 

reviewed annually. In reviewing fund performance and investment strategy, the Trustee will seek written 

advice as required. 

 

To achieve its objectives the Trustee has agreed the following: - 

 

Choosing Investments:  The Trustee has appointed three investment managers who are authorised under 

the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 to undertake investment business: FIL Pensions Management 

(“Fidelity”), Newton Investment Management Ltd (“Newton”) and Legal & General Investment 

Management Limited (LGIM). 

 

The Trustee has appointed each of its investment managers to deliver a specific benchmark or 

performance target, which overall will align to deliver the broader Fund investment strategy. The Trustee 

ensures that all manager engagements have clearly defined benchmarks, objectives, and management 

parameters. The Trustee has invested in pooled funds with each manager. The Trustee seeks and considers 

written advice from a suitably qualified person when determining the appropriateness of each manager 

and mandate for the Fund.  The Trustee is satisfied that the pooled funds selected in conjunction with the 

above appointments are consistent with the objectives of the Fund, particularly in relation to diversification, 

risk, expected return and liquidity. 

 

Remuneration for each mandate is determined at the inception of each mandate based on commercial 

considerations and typically set on an ad valorem basis.  The Trustee periodically reviews the fees paid to 

all its managers against industry standards.  

 

The Trustee recognises the long-term nature of its liability profile and appoints its managers to invest in such 

a way that generates long term sustainable returns. The Trustee will carry out necessary due diligence on 

the underlying investment decision making process, to ensure the manager makes investment decisions 

over an appropriate time horizon aligned with the Fund objective.  

 

The duration of each mandate is determined by the Trustees at the inception of each mandate.  The 

Trustee generally engages managers on an ongoing basis with no pre-determined term of appointment.  

For such mandates, the Trustee expects the minimum duration of the appointment will be three years, this 

being the period over which performance of the mandate can be appropriately evaluated. All mandates 

are subject to ongoing review against their continued appropriateness within the investment strategy. 

 

The Trustee reviews the performance of each of its managers and mandates on a regular basis against a 

series of metrics, including financial performance against the benchmark and objectives of the mandate, 

the exercise of stewardship responsibilities (including engagement with issuers) as set out in greater detail 

below, and the management of risks.  Material deviation from performance or risk targets is likely to result 

in the mandate being formally reviewed. 

 

The Trustee monitors its managers performance against their respective benchmarks or targets on a 

quarterly basis over a long-term time horizon. Managers are expected to provide explanation for any 

significant deviations away from benchmark or target. 

 

A summary of the Fund’s investment mandates, 
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Balance between different kinds of investments: The Fund’s investment managers will hold a mix of 

investments which reflects their views relative to their respective benchmarks. Within each asset sector the 

chosen manager may maintain a portfolio of stocks through direct investments or other vehicles 

appropriate to their pooled fund’s objectives.   

 

Covenant: The investment strategy is dependent upon a firm financial commitment of the United Reformed 

Church to support the Scheme, as an active arrangement, open to new entrants and accrual of new 

benefits. 

 

Risk: The Fund is exposed to several risks which pose a threat to meeting its objectives. The Trustee assesses 

its capacity to take investment risk by considering the ongoing funding position and sponsor’s covenant, 

obtaining advice from the Scheme Actuary and Investment Consultant. The chosen asset allocation and 

managers reflect the trustees’ risk appetite. The principal risks affecting the Fund are: 

 

Funding Risks: 

 

¶ Financial mismatch – The risk that Fund assets fail to grow in line with the developing cost of meeting 

Fund liabilities, e.g. the risk that unexpected inflation increases the pension and benefit payments and 

Fund assets do not grow fast enough to meet the increased cost. 

¶ Changing demographics – The risk that longevity improves and other demographic factors change 

increasing the cost of Fund benefits. 

¶ Systemic risk - The possibility of an interlinked and simultaneous failure of several asset classes and/or 

investment managers, possibly compounded by financial ‘contagion’, resulting in an increase in the 

cost of meeting Fund liabilities.  

 

The Trustee measures and manages financial mismatch in two ways.  As indicated above, they have set a 

strategic asset allocation benchmark for the Fund.  They assess risk relative to that benchmark by 

monitoring the Fund’s asset allocation and investment returns relative to the benchmark.  They also assess 

risk relative to liabilities by monitoring the delivery of benchmark returns relative to liabilities. 

The Trustee keeps under review mortality and other demographic assumptions which could influence the 

cost of the benefits.  These assumptions are considered formally at the triennial valuation. 

The Trustee seeks to mitigate systemic risk through a diversified portfolio of assets, but it is not possible to 

make specific provision for all possible eventualities that may arise under this heading. 

 

Asset Risks: 

 

¶ Concentration - The risk that significant allocation to any single asset category and its 

underperformance relative to expectation would result in difficulties in achieving funding objectives. 

¶ Illiquidity - The risk that the Fund cannot meet its immediate liabilities because it has insufficient liquid 

assets.  

¶ Manager underperformance - The failure by the fund managers to achieve the rate of investment 

return assumed in setting their objectives.  

 

The Trustee measures and manages asset risks as follows.  They provide a practical constraint on Fund 

investments deviating greatly from the intended approach by investing in a range of investment products 

each of which has a defined objective, performance benchmark and manager process which, taken in 

aggregate, constrain risk within the Trustee’s expected parameters.  By investing across a range of assets, 

including quoted equities, property and bonds, the Trustee has recognised the need for access to liquidity 

in the short term.  In appointing several investment managers, the Trustee has considered the risk of 

underperformance by any single investment manager. 
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The Trustee does not expect managers to take excessive short-term risk and will regularly monitor the 

manager’s performance against the benchmarks and objectives set on a short, medium and long terms 

basis. 

 

Other Provider Risk: 

 

¶ 
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Appendix 1 – Myner’s principles  

The following sets out a summary of the 6 revised 
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PRINCIPLE DESCRIPTION BEST PRACTICE GUIDANCE TRUSTEE TOOLS 

investments, investment 

managers and advisers.  

 

Trustees should also 

periodically make a formal 

policy assessment of their 

own effectiveness as a 

decision-making body 

and report on this to 

scheme members. 

 

Trustees can demonstrate an effective 

contribution and commitment to the role 

(for example measured by participation at 

meetings). 

 

The chairman addresses the results of the 

performance evaluation.  

 

State how performance evaluations have 

been conducted. 

 

When selecting external advisers take into 

account relevant factors, including past 

performance and price. 

 

Assessing consultant’s performance ‘toolkit’ e.g.  model 

balanced scorecard etc. 

5. Responsible 

Ownership 

Trustees should adopt, or 

ensure their investment 

managers adopt, the 

Institutional Shareholders’ 

Committee Statement of 

Principles on the 

responsibilities of 

shareholders and agents. 

 

A statement of the 

scheme’s policy on 

responsible ownership 

should be included in the 

Statement of Investment 

Principles. 

 

Trustees should report 

periodically to members 

on the discharge of such 

Policies regarding responsible ownership 

are disclosed to scheme members in the 

annual report and accounts or in the 

Statement of Investment Principles. 

 

Trustees consider the potential for 

engagement to add value when 

formulating investment strategy and 

selecting investment managers. 

 

Trustees ensure that investment managers 

have an explicit strategy, setting out the 

circumstances in which they will intervene 

in a company. 

 

Trustees ensure that investment 

consultants adopt the ISC’s Statement of 

Practice relating to consultants. 

 

Statement of Investment Principles. 

 

ISC Statement of Principles. 

 

Supporting statement for investment consultants on the ISC 

principles. 
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PRINCIPLE DESCRIPTION BEST PRACTICE GUIDANCE TRUSTEE TOOLS 

responsibilities. 

 

6. Transparency 

and 

Reporting 

Trustees should act in a 

transparent manner, 

communicating with 

stakeholders on issues 

relating to their 

management of 

investment, its 

governance and risks, 

including performance 

against stated objectives. 

 

Trustees should provide 

regular communication to 

members in the form they 

consider most 

appropriate. 

 

Reporting ensures that: 

 

- the scheme operates transparently 

and enhances accountability to 

scheme members; and 

 

best practice provides a basis for the 

continuing improvement of governance 

standards. 

Statement of Investment Principles 

Including statement of funding principle. 

 

Websites / helplines (for larger schemes). 

 

Annual report and accounts.  

 

Best practice on quality disclosure and reporting. 

 



United Reformed Church Ministers' Pension Fund  

September 2020                                                                                                                              Page 10 of 11 

 

Appendix 2 – Investment arrangements  

Fund strategic asset allocation 

Following a review of the investment strategy during 2017 the Trustee adopted the following strategic 

benchmark which it believes is consistent with the Fund’s objectives and is appropriate for the Fund: 

Asset Class Allocation Benchmark Index 

Global Equities 

Index-Linked Gilts 

30.0% 

60.0% 

MSCI All Country World Index 

FTA Index-Linked Gilts Over 5 Year Index 

Property 10.0% IPD – All Balanced Property Fund Index 

Total 100%  

 

Investment manager arrangements 

Equities 

The equities within the Fund are managed by Newton on an active basis.  
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LGIM and the balance of the requirement will be split between the Funds other assets in proportions 

agreed with Hymans Robertson, the Investment Advisor, from time to time. 

AVC 

AVC’s are offered to Ministers and are invested through the Fund with Ministers earning a guaranteed 

annual investment return based upon to the average return earned on the Fund’s assets over the 

previous five years. 

Advisers 

The investment adviser to the Trustee is Hymans Robertson LLP. Hymans Robertson provides the following 

investment services: 

¶ The provision of advice on setting the investment strategy, to meet the primary objectives of the 

Trustee; 

¶ Advice on investment manager structure and on the appointment of investment managers as and 

when necessary; 

¶ The ongoing appraisal of the appointed investment managers;   

¶ Assistance to the Trustee in the review of the Statement of Investment Principles. 
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